

## **Lake Bronson Dam Rehabilitation Project**

Date: September 19, 2023

**To:** Parties on the EQB Distribution List and Other Interested Parties

From: Becky Horton, EAW Project Manager

## **Environmental Assessment Worksheet**

The Minnesota Department of Natural Resources (DNR) is accepting comments through October 19, 2023, on an Environmental Assessment Worksheet (EAW) for the removal and replacement of the Lake Bronson Dam, which is in poor condition. The project is located within Lake Bronson State Park, Kittson County, Minnesota. The project includes removal and replacement of the concrete spillway and the associated bridge. The project is located within areas of valuable natural and cultural resources, including a Works Progress Administration historic district.

The EAW was published in the September 19, Environmental Quality Board Monitor.

A copy of the EAW is available on the <u>project page of the DNR website</u> (https://www.dnr.state.mn.us/input/environmentalreview/lake-bronson-dam-rehabilitation.html).

The EAW is also available for public review at the Hallock Public Library, 163 3<sup>rd</sup> Street South, Minnesota, 56728.

A hard copy may be requested by calling 651-259-5122.

The DNR invites public comments until 4:30 p.m., October 19, 2023.

## **How to comment:**

The DNR will accept written comments until 4:30 p.m., October 19. Written comments on the EAW may be submitted using the following methods and should include "Lake Bronson Dam" in the subject line:

- by email to Environmentalrev.dnr@state.mn.us;
- by mail to Becky Horton, Project Manager, DNR Ecological and Water Resources Division, 500 Lafayette Road, St. Paul, MN 55155-4025.

Sincerely,

/s/ Becky Horton

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources, 500 Lafayette Road North, St. Paul, MN 55155